

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT DEMETRIUS BARNES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B. MASTERS, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERICA HASHIMOTO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANJALI PAREKH PRAKASH  
*Supervising Attorney*  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER  
APPELLATE LITIGATION PROGRAM  
111 F STREET, N.W., SUITE 306  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-2015  
applit@law.georgetown.edu  
(202) 662-9555  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 3

    II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 4

    III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 8

    I. THIS CASE RAISES A SIGNIFICANT QUESTION ABOUT THE  
        INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF SECTION 5G1.3(C)  
        THAT HAS DIVIDED FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS ..... 9

        A. The Circuits Are Split as to Whether Section 5G1.3(c)  
            Authorizes Sentencing Courts to Impose a Fully Concurrent  
            Sentence from the Start of a Prior Undischarged Sentence ..... 9

            1. The Third Circuit has held that Section 5G1.3(c)  
                permits a concurrent sentence to run fully  
                concurrently with the entirety of the pre-existing  
                sentence ..... 9

            2. The Second and Fourth Circuits have held that  
                Section 5G1.3(c) does not permit a sentencing court  
                to run a fully concurrent sentence from the start of  
                the pre-existing sentence ..... 12

                a. The Second Circuit: *United States v. Fermin* ..... 12

                b. The Fourth Circuit: *Barnes v. Masters* ..... 13

B. The Circuit Split Will Remain Without Supreme Court Action.....	13
C. It Is Important that This Court Resolve This Circuit Split in Order to Maintain Consistent and Fair Interpretation of Sentences Across Jurisdictions .....	14
D. This Case Fairly and Squarely Presents the Legal Question Over Which There Is a Conflict Among the Circuits.....	15
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF “CONCURRENTLY” UNDER SECTION 5G1.3(C) IS INCORRECT.....	17
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Flawed Statutory Construction Resulted in an Incorrect Interpretation of Section 5G1.3(c).....	17
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Thwarts the Purpose of Section 5G1.3(c).....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Barnes v. Masters</i> , No. 17-6073 (May 10, 2018) .....	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Barnes v. Masters</i> , No. 17-6073 (May 10, 2018) .....	12a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia, <i>Barnes v. Masters</i> , Civil Action No. 14-11924 (Dec. 17, 2016) .....	15a
Magistrate Judge’s Proposed Findings and Recommendation in the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia, <i>Barnes v. Masters</i> , Civil Action No. 14-11923 (Oct. 12, 2016) .....	21a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing en Banc, No. 17-6073 (July 6, 2018) .....	29a
18 U.S.C. § 3584 .....	30a
18 U.S.C. § 3585 .....	31a

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2002) (effective Nov. 1, 2002).....	32a
Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241, <i>Barnes v. B. Masters</i> , Case No. 14-11923 (Mar. 10, 2014).....	36a
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 1995) (effective Nov. 1, 1995).....	60a
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2003) (effective Nov. 1, 2003).....	64a
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL, APP’X C, HIST. NOTE TO AMEND. 660 (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2003) (effective Nov. 1, 2003) .....	69a
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2016) (effective Nov. 1, 2016).....	78a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnes v. Masters</i> , No. 17-6073 (4th Cir. May 10, 2018) .....	passim
<i>Mathias v. Worldcom Techs., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002) .....	16
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	14
<i>Rios v. Wiley</i> , 201 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Ruggiano v. Reish</i> , 307 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wiley-Dunaway</i> , 40 F.3d 67 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ashford</i> , 718 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>United States v. Brannan</i> , 74 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 36 F.3d 406 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 252 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 200 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995) .....	11, 15, 20

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3584.....	1, 3, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3585.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	5

## Sentencing Guidelines

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(b) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2002).....	3, 4, 10
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2002).....	passim
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2016).....	14
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL, APP’X C, HIST. NOTE TO AMEND. 660 (U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N 2003).....	9, 20

## Other Authorities

2A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 46:06 (Norman J. Singer ed., 6th ed. 2000) .....	11
<i>Concurrent Sentences</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	18
